

No. 22-15290

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J.B.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CRAIGSLIST, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-CV-07848-HSG (Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, AVERY CENTER, CHILD USA, ENOUGH IS ENOUGH, FAMILY PRIDE OF NORTH EAST OHIO, FIERCE FREEDOM, FREEDOM AND RESTORATION FOR EVERYONE ENSLAVED, JUSTICE FOR ALL, JUSTICE RESTORATION CENTER, MIRROR MINISTRIES, MISSION KIDS CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, NATIONAL CENTER ON SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, NATIONAL TRAFFICKING SHELTERED ALLIANCE, PAVING THE WAY FOUNDATION, PBJ LEARNING, RESTORING IDENTITIES AFTER SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, SHARED HOPE INTERNATIONAL, SOUTHERN GRIT ADVOCACY, STAND AGAINST TRAFFICKING USA, STOP TRAFFICKING PROJECT, THE TRAFFICKING LAW CENTER, AND WORLD WITHOUT EXPLOITATION IN SUPPORT OF J.B., THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Benjamin W. Bull
Peter A. Gentala
Danielle Bianculli Pinter
Christen M. Price
NATIONAL CENTER
ON SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
1201 F ST NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C., 20004
Telephone: (202) 393-7245
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court’s FOSTA interpretation renders 18 U.S.C. § 1595 ineffective for online trafficking victims, despite the statute’s plain meaning and purpose.	7
A. The District Court’s interpretation of FOSTA clashes with Congress’ intentional expansion of the civil cause of action provision within the TVPRA.	7
B. The District Court failed to read Section 230 and § 1595 together so that each provision is given its full effect.....	10
C. The District Court’s interpretation of FOSTA renders 18 U.S.C. § 1595 ineffective for online trafficking victims.....	13
1. Online platforms are now the primary venue for sexual exploitation	13
2. Investigating sex trafficking online is extremely difficult.....	14
D. Congress passed FOSTA to make it easier for victims to file civil cases against online beneficiaries of trafficking. Therefore, the District Court’s interpretation leads to an absurd result: making such cases impossible.....	17
II. The declared and enacted purpose for FOSTA is consistent with the plain text of the Section 230 amendment and is a reliable source for its meaning.	22
A. The District Court’s legislative history discussion does not support replacing the statute’s plain meaning.	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe #1 v. MG Freesites, LTD</i> , 7:21-CV-00220-LSC, 2022 WL 407147 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2022).....	11
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5990195 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2021).....	12
<i>Doe v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	11
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	24
<i>J. B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC</i> , 19-CV-07848-HSG, 2021 WL 4079207 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2021).....	7, 9, 12, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	9, 11, 12
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	10
<i>Jonah R. v. Carmona</i> , 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Landreth v. Comm’r</i> , 859 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	10
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	10
<i>United States v. Casasola</i> , 670 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Kaldenberg</i> , 429 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 159126

18 U.S.C. § 15958, 9, 27

47 U.S.C. § 23024

Other Authorities

Bastian Shah, Commercial Free Speech Constraints on Data Privacy Statutes After Sorrell v. Ims Health, 54 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 93 (2020).....16

Congress.gov, *Amendments: H.R.1865 — 115th Congress (2017-2018)*28

craigslist, *craigslist Privacy Policy* (updated Sep. 15, 2020).....22

Elizabeth L. Field, *United States Data Privacy Law: The Domino Effect After the GDPR*, 24 N.C. Banking Inst. 481, 484, 491 (2020)17

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction*, 11 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 59 (1988).....26

Inter-agency Coordination Group against Trafficking in Persons, *Human Trafficking and Technology: Trends, Challenges and Opportunities* (July, 2019)15

Johnny Nhan and Kendra N. Bowen, *Policing Internet Sex Trafficking*, *Qualitative Criminology*, Vol. 9 Iss. 1 (2020).....16

Nick Selby, *Local Police Don't Go After Most Cybercriminals. We Need Better Training.*, Wash. Post. (Apr. 21, 2017).....16

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe & Tech Against Trafficking, *Leveraging Innovation to Fight Trafficking in Human Beings: A Comprehensive Analysis of Technology Tools* (2020)13, 14

Paolo Campana, Council of Eur., Online and Technology, *Facilitated Trafficking in Human Beings: Summary and Recommendations* (2022).....17

Roger A. Grimes, Why it's so Hard to Prosecute Cybercriminals, CSO (Dec. 6, 2016)15

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)passim

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (2d ed. 1858)23

Congressional Enactments

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164 (Apr. 11, 2018)passim

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, PL 108–193, 117 Stat 2875 (Dec. 19, 2003).....8

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, PL 110–457, 122 Stat 5044 (Dec. 23, 2008)8

Legislative Hearings

Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking Before the Subcomm. on Invests. of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Govt. Affs., S. Hrg. 115-6, 115th Cong. (Jan. 10, 2017).....14

Id 19

Online Sex Trafficking and the Communications Decency Act: Hearing on the Communications Decency Act Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (Oct. 3, 2017) .21

The Latest Developments in Combatting Online Sex Trafficking Before the Subcomm. on Comm. and Tech. of the H. Comm. on Enr’g and Comm., 115th Cong., Ser. No. 115-84 (2017)19

The Stop Enabling Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Hearing on S. 1693 Before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 115th Cong., S. Hrg. 115-590 (2017)19, 22, 26, 27

Congressional Debates

164 Cong. Rec. S1849, Consideration of H.R. 1865 (Mar. 21, 2018)19, 20
